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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#99

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-100RB#0
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h

Modulati

on
Channel

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.71 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.51 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.25 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.64 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.72 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-47.28 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.65 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.66 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.86 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.49 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range2:1000~ -27.45 PASS
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2000MHz

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.99 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.96 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.37 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.3 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.33 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.75 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-46.19 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.42 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.81 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-40.54 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.64 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.02 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.3 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-40.53 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.09 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-44.4 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.13 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.04 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-39.76 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.58 PASS
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Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.11 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-49.24 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.87 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.17 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.97 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.8 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.02 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.26 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.83 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.58 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.31 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-43.17 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-42.75 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.76 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.48 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.31 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.33 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-47.97 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range1:30~10 -41.98 PASS
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00MHz

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-25.91 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.35 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.32 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.97 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-40.21 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.03 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.43 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.32 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.61 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.47 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-42.83 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.39 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.6 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-40.76 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.07 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.23 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.03 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.76 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.11 PASS
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Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.65 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.16 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-40.7 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.19 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.9 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-46.66 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.38 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.97 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.38 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.51 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.98 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.16 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.57 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-47.32 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.43 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-25.63 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.37 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-41.77 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.45 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range3:2000~ -39.69 PASS
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20000MHz

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.81 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-48.18 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-43.18 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.51 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-47.99 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.15 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.82 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-41.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-40.95 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-26.82 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-44.4 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-42.76 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~

2000MHz
-27.83 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0
Range3:2000~

20000MHz
-45.22 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz



Report No. EED32N80998107 Page 141 of 217

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result

Voltage

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulatio

n
Channe

l
RB

Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -7.38 -0.003988 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -11.41 -0.006165 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -8.58 -0.004636 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -9.20 -0.004894 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -16.93 -0.009005 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -8.81 -0.004686 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -59.78 -0.031310 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -13.42 -0.007029 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -8.41 -0.004405 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -15.98 -0.008635 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -11.31 -0.006111 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -7.91 -0.004274 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -9.56 -0.005085 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -7.93 -0.004218 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -18.67 -0.009931 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -11.47 -0.006007 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -9.09 -0.004761 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -9.57 -0.005012 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -9.69 -0.005234 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -5.49 -0.002965 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -5.85 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -12.06 -0.006415 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -13.21 -0.007027 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -11.84 -0.006298 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -9.85 -0.005161 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -7.66 -0.004014 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -7.14 -0.003741 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -11.11 -0.006001 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -5.71 -0.003084 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -3.62 -0.001955 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -10.10 -0.005372 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -12.54 -0.006670 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -15.06 -0.008011 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -5.66 -0.002966 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -16.06 -0.008415 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -4.35 -0.002279 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -7.44 -0.004016 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -8.68 -0.004686 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -10.97 -0.005922 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -8.93 -0.004750 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -6.20 -0.003298 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -4.12 -0.002191 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -5.88 -0.003083 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -6.58 -0.003450 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -7.26 -0.003806 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -8.68 -0.004686 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -10.37 -0.005598 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -8.45 -0.004561 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -9.08 -0.004830 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -12.15 -0.006463 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -9.58 -0.005096 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -4.58 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -8.02 -0.004204 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -5.60 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -4.09 -0.002205 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -11.85 -0.006388 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT 4.24 0.002286 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -6.70 -0.003564 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -8.72 -0.004638 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -9.61 -0.005112 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -7.68 -0.004031 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -8.39 -0.004404 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -12.56 -0.006593 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -7.52 -0.004054 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -6.84 -0.003687 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -12.35 -0.006658 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -5.17 -0.002750 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -9.50 -0.005053 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -7.63 -0.004059 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -9.44 -0.004955 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -10.98 -0.005764 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -6.38 -0.003349 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -10.56 -0.005685 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -9.32 -0.005017 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT 6.08 0.003273 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -9.81 -0.005218 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -13.83 -0.007356 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -16.91 -0.008995 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -4.55 -0.002392 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -11.18 -0.005876 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -6.28 -0.003301 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -9.68 -0.005211 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -12.32 -0.006633 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -10.06 -0.005416 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -9.08 -0.004830 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -9.17 -0.004878 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -5.52 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -11.74 -0.006171 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -9.50 -0.004993 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -9.27 -0.004873 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -7.76 -0.004172 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -8.17 -0.004392 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -14.20 -0.007634 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -11.41 -0.006069 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -6.66 -0.003543 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -11.19 -0.005952 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT 5.56 0.002926 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -6.21 -0.003268 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -10.66 -0.005611 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -4.75 -0.002554 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -8.82 -0.004742 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -9.37 -0.005038 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -6.82 -0.003628 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -12.66 -0.006734 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -10.73 -0.005707 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -11.07 -0.005826 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -8.93 -0.004700 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -4.12 -0.002168 ±2.5 PASS

Temperature

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulatio

n
Channe

l
RB

Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm)

Verdict

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.45 -0.005106 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -14.37 -0.007765 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.53 -0.005149 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.17 -0.003874 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.21 -0.004436 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.01 -0.006388 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.49 -0.002388 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.09 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.11 -0.003250 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.54 -0.002415 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.18 -0.006379 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.13 -0.004258 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.15 -0.003745 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.65 -0.005054 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.84 -0.005154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.73 -0.003096 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.26 -0.003923 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.38 -0.007770 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.89 -0.004804 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.18 -0.002799 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.46 -0.005032 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.17 -0.006473 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.41 -0.005537 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.81 -0.005218 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -12.89 -0.006856 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -10.16 -0.005321 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.49 -0.002875 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.71 -0.004038 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.05 -0.004740 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.95 -0.004164 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.78 -0.004202 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.21 -0.004974 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.64 -0.003586 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.10 -0.001134 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.32 -0.005574 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.62 -0.006713 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.13 -0.004324 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -11.07 -0.005888 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -17.06 -0.009074 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.01 -0.004793 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.57 -0.004490 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.12 -0.004779 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.06 -0.004747 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.89 -0.003610 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.76 -0.003018 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.65 -0.003052 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.12 -0.002225 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.93 -0.003203 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.03 -0.003797 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.15 -0.002241 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.20 -0.004894 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -13.17 -0.007005 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.71 -0.008888 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.05 -0.005346 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -13.81 -0.007346 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.87 -0.006220 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.62 -0.002945 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -12.82 -0.006717 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.77 -0.003547 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -5.88 -0.003081 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.50 -0.006208 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -12.94 -0.006985 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.94 -0.006445 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.14 -0.004394 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.29 -0.004475 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.63 -0.004059 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.18 -0.005415 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.94 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.85 -0.004707 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.62 -0.004585 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.66 -0.002443 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.15 -0.001651 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.19 -0.005866 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.81 -0.001997 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 5.35 0.002805 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.04 -0.007039 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.98 -0.004848 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.80 -0.005290 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.98 -0.004848 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.23 -0.004982 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.18 -0.004883 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.61 -0.004580 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.96 -0.004234 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.75 -0.005718 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.00 -0.004787 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.09 -0.002668 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 5.52 0.002894 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.39 -0.007544 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.27 -0.003287 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.58 -0.005022 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.38 -0.003439 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.40 -0.003450 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.85 -0.003154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.50 -0.005660 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.35 -0.005040 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.64 -0.005660 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.23 -0.005973 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -11.60 -0.006170 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.34 -0.004968 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.77 -0.005729 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.85 -0.003596 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.80 -0.006194 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.53 -0.004478 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.89 -0.003617 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.39 -0.007554 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.60 -0.001941 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.13 -0.002226 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 5.66 0.003051 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.64 -0.003580 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.38 -0.005057 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.30 -0.007074 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.02 -0.004266 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.67 -0.004612 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.06 -0.002691 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -5.93 -0.003154 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.19 -0.004824 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.52 -0.006047 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.55 -0.003963 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.20 -0.006404 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.47 -0.003921 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.62 -0.004641 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -7.32 -0.003941 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.54 -0.005136 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.98 -0.003758 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.92 -0.005879 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.75 -0.002527 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.80 -0.003617 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.26 -0.007053 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.06 -0.002691 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.37 -0.003920 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.36 -0.002817 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -5.12 -0.002691 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.85 -0.003601 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.01 -0.004210 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.12 -0.001640 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.22 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 6.04 0.003252 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.71 -0.005227 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.84 -0.005836 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.83 -0.003677 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.56 -0.005617 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.77 -0.006261 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.13 -0.007516 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.61 -0.006707 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -8.00 -0.004255 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -4.67 -0.002455 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.43 -0.007585 ±2.5 PASS
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.09 -0.004252 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.92 -0.005214 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 5.14 0.002702 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.34 -0.002871 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.01 -0.003231 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.38 -0.003430 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.05 -0.004866 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 7.27 0.003909 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.19 -0.004888 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 2.21 0.001176 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.79 -0.007867 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.12 -0.006447 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.37 -0.005516 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.79 -0.003047 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -12.23 -0.006437 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.46 -0.006032 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.23 -0.005911 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -9.75 -0.005132 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -17.18 -0.009237 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.46 -0.004548 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.10 -0.005430 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 8.26 0.004441 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -9.56 -0.005140 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.70 -0.005160 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.91 -0.007931 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -8.63 -0.004590 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.62 -0.006181 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -6.74 -0.003585 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 7.18 0.003779 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.66 -0.009295 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.58 -0.007674 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.62 -0.005063 ±2.5 PASS

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.91 -0.002584 ±2.5 PASS

*** End of Report ***


